Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 05-0789 BN



)

BILLYE NICHOLE SCHOLES,
)




)



Respondent.
)

ORDER

We grant in part the motion for summary determination (“the motion”) filed by the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”), and conclude that the Board may discipline Billye Nichole Scholes on Count I for stealing drugs and using them on the job without a prescription.  
Procedure

The Board filed its complaint on May 20, 2005.  We served Scholes with a copy of the complaint and notice of the hearing date by certified mail, which she received on May 31, 2005.  On January 10, 2006, the Board filed its three-count first amended complaint and served it on Scholes.  
On April 26, 2006, the Board filed the motion with supporting affidavits and other exhibits.  We gave Scholes until May 11, 2006, to respond to the motion, but she did not respond.

We may decide this case without a hearing if the Board establishes facts that entitle it to a favorable decision and Scholes raises no genuine issue as to such facts.
  To establish the facts material to its charges, the Board cites three sources:  

· Scholes’ failure to file an answer to the complaint and first amended complaint;

· Scholes’ failure to respond to the Board’s third request for admissions; and
· the Board’s affidavits filed with the motion.  

The affidavits relate only to Count I.  For Counts II and III, the Board cites the failure to file an answer to the complaint and first amended complaint, and the failure to respond to the Board’s third request for admissions.  
The failure to respond to a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.
  But the rule on service of a request for admissions is:

The party issuing the requests shall also provide each responding party an electronic copy[.
]
The certificate of service shows mailing of an electronic copy, but does not show that it was in addition to a conventional paper copy.  Because this is unclear to us, we do not rely on the third request for admissions in ruling on the motion.  
The failure to file an answer gives us discretion to deem admitted the allegations in the first amended complaint.
  Our discretion finds guidance in the statutory provisions that require this Commission to adopt rules and procedures that facilitate the filing and processing of complaints without representation by an attorney.
  We exercise our discretion against deeming 
the allegations admitted for failure to file an answer or other responsive pleading.  Therefore, we deny the motion as to Counts II and III.  
The Board has established facts material to Count I through its affidavits.  The following facts are undisputed.  
Findings of Fact

1. Scholes holds a registered nurse (“RN”) license that was current and active at all relevant times.  From October 2003 through December 22, 2003, Scholes was employed in the Medical Oncology Unit at Freeman Health System (“Freeman”) in Joplin, Missouri.  During that time, Scholes took meperidine
 from Freeman’s inventory and self-injected it.  
2. Scholes used meperidine at least twice per shift from mid-October to November 13, 2003.  On that date, Scholes confessed her meperidine use and asked for help, and Freeman sent her to a drug rehabilitation program.  Scholes returned to work on December 4, 2003.  
3. On returning to work, Scholes took meperidine from Freeman’s inventory and used it four or five times per shift until at least December 16, 2003.  On that date, Scholes gave Freeman a urine sample that tested positive for meperidine.  Freeman received the results on December 19, 2003.  When asked, she did not produce a prescription for meperidine.  Scholes resigned from Freeman on December 22, 2003.  
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s first amended complaint.
  The Board has the burden to prove that Scholes has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board has established that Scholes diverted drugs from Freeman.  
A.  Drug Laws

The Board argues that Scholes is subject to discipline for:


(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, . . . ; 

*   *   *


(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.
]  
The Board argues that Scholes’ drug possession was unlawful and violated the following Missouri drug law:
Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.[
]
Meperidine was a controlled substance.
  
The Board has proven that Scholes’ possession and use of meperidine on the job by its affidavits describing her possession.  A presumption of unlawful possession arises from Scholes’ positive drug test result as follows:

For the purpose of determining whether cause for discipline or denial exists under the statutes of [the Board], any licensee . . . that test [sic] positive for a controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, is presumed to have unlawfully possessed the controlled substance in violation of the drug laws . . . of this state . . . unless he or she has a valid prescription for the controlled substance.  The burden of proof that the controlled substance was not unlawfully possessed in violation of the drug laws . . . of this state . . . is upon the licensee[.
]
From her failure to produce a valid prescription to both Freeman and this Commission, we find that she had none.  Therefore, we conclude that Scholes possessed meperidine unlawfully.  
Scholes is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(1) and (14) for unlawful possession and use of meperidine on the job.  

B.  Professional Trust
The Board argues that Scholes’ possession and use of meperidine on the job is also cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(12), which allows discipline for:  

[v]iolation of any professional trust or confidence[.]

Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.
  The Board’s affidavits show that Freeman trusted Scholes to handle controlled substances according to law, both before and after Scholes attended the rehabilitation program.  Scholes violated that trust by stealing and using meperidine on the job.  We find cause to discipline Scholes under § 335.066.2(12). 
C.  Other Standards
The Board argues that Scholes’ positive drug test is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(5),
 which allows discipline for:  

[i]ncompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, . . . or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of [an RN.]

An RN’s functions and duties include the lawful dispensation of controlled substances.  The functions and duties of an RN include the handling of controlled substances.
  The Board has shown that Scholes stole and used controlled substances on the job, which is conduct in the performance of the functions or duties of an RN.  
Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  The frequency of Scholes’ theft and use of meperidine on the job convinces us that she either cannot or does not care to distribute controlled substances properly.  We conclude that she is subject to discipline for incompetency.  

Misconduct means the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention.
  Gross negligence is a gross deviation from the standard of care demonstrating a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  Indifference and intent are mutually exclusive.  Scholes’ theft and use of meperidine on the job was intentional conduct.  Therefore, we conclude that Scholes is subject to discipline for misconduct, but not gross negligence. 

Dishonesty includes actions that reflect adversely on trustworthiness.
  Stealing and using meperidine on the job shows that Scholes was untrustworthy.  Scholes is subject to discipline for dishonesty.  

Summary


Therefore, we grant the motion in part.  We conclude that Scholes is subject to discipline on Count I under § 335.066.2(1), (5), (12) and (14) for unlawful possession and use of meperidine on the job.  We will convene a hearing on the remainder of the first amended complaint as scheduled.  


SO ORDERED on May 19, 2006.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY



Commissioner
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	�Sections 621.035 and 621.198. 
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